

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 23-5275

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND
ADRIANNE TODMAN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING SECRETARY OF
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia,
Case No. 1:13-cv-966,
Before the Honorable Richard J. Leon, J.

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE, THE
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW,
AARP, THE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, THE
POVERTY & RACE RESEARCH ACTION COUNCIL, THE
NATIONAL LOW INCOME HOUSING COALITION, THE
NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT, AND THE NAACP
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Thomas Silverstein
Brook Hill
**LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW**
1500 K St. NW #900
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 662-8600
tsilverstein@lawyerscommittee.org
bhill@lawyerscommittee.org

Brian Corman
**COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS
& TOLL PLLC**
1100 New York Ave., N.W., Suite
500
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 408-4600
bcorman@cohenmilstein.com

Morgan Williams

**NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING
ALLIANCE**

1331 Pennsylvania Ave. NW #650

Washington, DC 20004

Tel: (202) 898-1661

mwilliams@nationalfairhousing.org

Attorneys for Amici

July 10, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Identity and Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument	9
I. Appellant Mischaracterizes the Nature of Homeowner’s Insurance Underwriting and Ratemaking, as well as the Application of the FHA to the Insurance Industry.....	9
A. Insurance Underwriting and Ratemaking are not the Products of Purely Objective Risk-Sorting.	10
B. There is No Legal Basis for Insulating the Insurance Industry from Disparate Impact Liability under the FHA.....	17
II. Eliminating Private Business Practices That Cause Unjustified Racial Disparities Does Not Raise Constitutional Questions or Run Afoul of <i>Inclusive Communities</i>	22
A. Imposing Disparate Impact Liability on the Home Insurance Industry Will Not “Inject” Racial and Other Considerations “At Every Stage” of the Insurance Process.	23
B. The HUD Rule May Cause Insurers to Take Race-Neutral Actions Aimed at Reducing Unjustified Racial Disparities, but Those Actions Raise No Constitutional Issues.	27
III. The District Court Correctly Held that the HUD Rule Does Not “Induce” Greater Consideration of Race Beyond What the FHA and <i>Inclusive Communities</i> Already Require.	31
Conclusion.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Burrell v. State Farm & Cas. Co.</i> , 226 F.Supp.2d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	18
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 345 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2003).....	18, 19
<i>Fortune Soc’y v. Sandcastle Towers Hous. Dev. Fund Corp.</i> , 388 F.Supp.3d 145 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	24
<i>Graoch Assocs. #33, L.P. v. Louisville/Jefferson Cty. Metro Hum. Rels. Comm’n</i> , 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action v. St. Bernard Parish</i> , 641 F.Supp.2d 563 (E.D. La. 2009)	24
<i>HUD v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 03-94-0529-8 (Feb. 1997).....	28
<i>HUD v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , Nos. 05-94-1351-8, 05-94-1352-8 (July 1996)	28
<i>Huskey v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , No. 22 C 7014, 2023 WL 5848164 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 11, 2023)	12, 18, 23, 29
<i>Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. County of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)	34
<i>NAACP v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992).....	18, 19
<i>Nat’l Fair Hous. All. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 208 F.Supp.2d 46 (D.D.C. 2002).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Nat’l Fair Hous. All. v. Travelers Indemn. Co.</i> , 261 F.Supp.3d 20 (D.D.C. 2017)	32
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Cisneros</i> , 52 F.3d 1351 (6th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Ojo v. Farmers Grp., Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	30
<i>Prop. Cas. Insurers Ass’n of Am. v. Todman</i> , No. 13 C 8564, 2024 WL 1283581 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2024)	11, 17, 18, 32
<i>Reyes v. Waples Mobile Home Park Ltd. P’ship</i> , 903 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2018)	34
<i>Sullivan v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 606 F.Supp.3d 796 (N.D. Ill. 2022)	18
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co., Inc. v. Metro. Hum. Rel. Comm’n</i> , 24 F.3d 1008 (7th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack, Missouri</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974)	24
<i>United States v. Starett City Assocs.</i> , 840 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Viens v. Am. Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 113 F.Supp.3d 555 (D. Conn. 2015).....	18
<i>Wai v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 75 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)	18
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	35
RULES & REGULATIONS	
24 C.F.R § 100.500(c).....	5, 26, 33, 35
88 Fed. Reg 19,468.....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brian J. Glenn, <i>The Shifting Rhetoric of Insurance Denial</i> , 34 Law & Soc’y Rev. 779 (2000).....	11
Consent Decree, <i>United States v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> and <i>NAACP v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (E.D. Wis. July 13, 1995)	29
Consent Decree, <i>United States v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. et al.</i> , No. C2-97-291 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 1997)	29
D.J. Powers, <i>The Discriminatory Effects of Homeowners Insurance Guidelines</i> , in <i>Insurance Redlining: Disinvestment, Reinvestment, and the Evolving Role of Financial Institutions</i> 119 (Gregory D. Squires ed., 1997)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Dana L. Kaersvang, <i>The Fair Housing Act and Disparate Impact in Homeowners Insurance</i> , 104 Mich. L. Rev. 1993 (2006)	20
Donald Light, <i>Transforming Underwriting: From Risk Selection to Portfolio Management</i> (Celent, March 2004).....	13
Gail McGiffin, <i>Are Underwriters Smarter Than Predictive Models?</i> (Ernst & Young LLP, 2013).....	11
Meryl Golden & Mike Miller, <i>Introduction to Price Optimization 7</i> (Earnix, 2014).....	15
Rick Swedloff, <i>The New Regulatory Imperative for Insurance</i> , 61 B.C.L. Rev. 2031, 2058 (2020)	12
Robert W. Klein, <i>Availability and Affordability Problems in Urban Homeowners Insurance Markets in Insurance Redlining</i> (Gregory D. Squires ed., 1997)	17
Statement of Principles Regarding Property and Casualty Insurance Ratemaking 5 (May 2021),.....	14
Stephen M. Dane, <i>The Potential for Racial Discrimination by Homeowners Insurers Through the Use of Geographic Rating Territories</i> , 24 J. Ins. Reg. 21, 24-27 (2006).....	14
